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SUBJECT: December 13, 2022 — Consent Iltem
Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for
Request for Waiver and Variance for Justin Wetherill for Dock
Construction Permit BD-22-06-124

The applicant, Justin Wetherill, is requesting a dock construction permit with approval of a
waiver to Orange County Code (Code), Chapter 15, Article 1X, Section 15-342(b) (terminal
platform size) and a variance to Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(e) (roof height). The
project site is located at 5835 Emerington Crescent, Orlando, FL 32819 (Parcel ID number
21-23-28-0000-00-006) on Lake Chase in District 1.

On June 22, 2022, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) received an Application to
Construct a Dock at the subject property. On August 7, 2022, in response to a Request for
Additional Information, an Application for a Waiver to Section 15-342(b) to increase the
allowed terminal platform size from 1,000 to 1,944 square feet and an Application for
Variance to Section 15-342(e) to increase the roof height from 12 feet to 16.5 feet were
received.

Terminal Platform Size Waiver

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) of the Code states, “the maximum square footage
of the terminal platform shall not exceed the square footage of ten times the linear shoreline
frontage for the first seventy-five (75) feet of shoreline and five times the linear shoreline
frontage for each foot in excess of seventy-five (75) feet, not to exceed a maximum of 1,000
square feet.” The applicant has a shoreline that measures approximately 761 linear feet at
the Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE), allowing for a maximum terminal platform size of
1,000 square feet. The applicant is requesting a terminal platform of 1,944 square feet (944
square feet larger than allowed).

Waiver Criteria

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), “the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver would not
negatively impact the environment, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting
shoreline owners.”
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To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(1), the applicant’s agent (Mr. Michael Carpenter) states,
“The terminal platform will be constructed over open water, so there will not be any impact
to aquatic vegitation [sic]. The proposed terminal platform is 944 square feet over the limit
but the shoreline is 761"

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), Mr. Carpenter states, "The proposed structure will not
adversely affect the adjacent property owners [sic] view or navagability [sic].”

The shading impacts were evaluated by EPD staff using the Uniform Mitigation Assessment
Method. The applicant has agreed to provide mitigation for the additional shading from the
oversized terminal platform with a payment of $1,300 to the Conservation Trust Fund (CTF),
if the waiver is approved.

Roof Height Variance

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(e) of the Code states, "The maximum roof height
shall be no higher than twelve (12) feet above the floor elevation." The applicant is
requesting a roof height of 16.5 feet.

Section 15-350(a)(1) Variances states, "A variance application may receive an approval or
approval with conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public
interest; (2) where, owing to special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would
impose an unnecessary hardship on the permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-
imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the intent and
purpose of this article."

Variance Criteria

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1), "the applicant shall also describe (I) how strict compliance
with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and
unnecessary hardship on the applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the
effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners."

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(1), the applicant's agent (Mr. Michael Carpenter) states,
"This property is much larger than the average building lot in the area. (Estate) The
shoreline for example is 671" The size of the lot and proximity to adjcent [sic] properties
alows [sic] for a variance to be considered.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), the applicant's agent states, "None due to the distance
allowed by the large building lot and shoreline length."

Public Notification

On August 12, 2022, a Notice of Applications for Waiver and Variance were sent to all
shoreline property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property. Due to United States
Postal Service certified mail delivery issues, EPD was unable to confirm whether 11 of the
notices were received. Accordingly, those notices for which delivery were unconfirmed were
also posted onsite at each neighbor's residence by Mr. Carpenter. Documentation that the
noticing was completed was provided to EPD on September 16, 2022. No objections to the
waiver and variance requests from neighboring property owners have been received.
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On September 29, 2022, the applicant and their agent were sent notices to inform them of
the Environmental Protection Commission meeting on October 26, 2022.

Butler Chain of Lakes Advisory Board

Pursuant to Section 15-347(b), EPD sent notice of the waiver and variance requests to the
Windermere Water and Navigation Control District Advisory Board, which is also known as
the Butler Chain of Lakes Advisory Board (BCLAB), on June 22, 2022.

In accordance with 15-347(e), “The Windermere Water and Navigation Control District
Advisory Board...may submit to the environmental protection officer a recommendation to
approve or deny applications for docks within their jurisdictions. Recommendations shall be
approved by a majority of the advisory board at a public meeting, duly noticed and
conducted in accordance with the Florida Sunshine Law, section 286.011, Florida Statutes,
as may be transferred or amended from time to time. Advisory board recommendations
shall be submitted to the environmental protection officer within thirty-five (35) calendar
days of receipt of notice.”

On August 16, 2022, after the July 27, 2022 deadline to submit comments, EPD received a
signed letter from the BCLAB stating “The Butler Chain of Lakes Advisory Board at their
August 15, 2022 meeting approved a recommendation to oppose this dock application. The
basis for this decision is described below. The Terminal Platform in this application is over
the maximum size allowed. Zoning Code Article IX, Section 15-342(b) “The maximum
square footage of the terminal platform shall not exceed the square footage of ten times the
linear shoreline frontage for the first seventy-five (75) feet of shoreline and five times the
linear shoreline frontage for each foot in excess of seventy-five (75) feet, not to exceed a
maximum of one thousand (1,000) square feet.”

The BCLAB letter does not elaborate on how the request does not meet the waiver criteria
in Section 15-350(a)(2).

Enforcement Action

There is no current enforcement action for this property.

EPD Staff Evaluation/Recommendation

Staff evaluated the waiver request for compliance with the criteria for approval. The
recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPQ) is to approve the request for
waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) based on a finding that the applicant
has demonstrated there will be no negative effects on the abutting shoreline owners
pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), as no objections were received from abutting shoreline
owners. In addition, Section 15-350(a)(2)(1) is addressed by the applicant’'s willingness to
make a mitigation payment to the CTF to address impacts to the environment due to
additional shading from the larger terminal platform size.

Staff also evaluated the variance request for compliance with the criteria for approval. The
recommendation of the EPO is to deny the request for variance to Section 15-342(e) (roof
height) based on a finding that the applicant failed to demonstrate that the hardship was not
self-imposed pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1)(1) and a finding that a dock without a roof or
with a lesser height could be constructed and still meet the Code.
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Environmental Protection Commission {(EPC) Public Hearing

EPD presented the applicant’s waiver and variance requests to the EPC at their October 26,
2022 public meeting. Mr. Min Cho, attorney for the applicant, spoke in favor of the
requests. Mr. Cho stated that the roof height request was reasonable considering upcoming
code changes. He noted that the code states an exception for a variance may be granted if
the variance allows greater protection to the shoreline, which would be the case as boats
would be lifted out of the water which is better for the environment. Mr. Cho also stated that
having an uncovered dock would be a hardship, as boats would be unprotected from the
elements. Mr. Chuck Whittall, a neighbor of the applicant, spoke in favor of the roof height
request. Mr. Whittall stated that he has no issue with the visuals of the roof and that the
applicant’s roof style is gable, to match the house, and that is why the additional height is
needed. Member Blackburn stated that the Board thought 15 feet for roof height for the new
code was a reasonable number, but now there is already a request for higher than the new
code will allow. Vice Chairman Horn noted that the roof height request is self-imposed
because the applicant chose the gable roof style. Chairman Mark Ausley said he has no
issue with the roof height environmentally, and that usually it is a potential impact to
neighbors. Member Blackburn said she has no issue with the height. Member Fleck agreed
roof height does not have much of an environmental impact.

Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the hearing, the EPC voted 6-1 to
approve the findings and recommendations of the EPO, and recommended approval of the
waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) with the condition that the applicant
remit a payment in the amount of $1,300 to the CTF as mitigation for the additional shading
impacts, and to reject the findings and recommendations of the EPO, and recommended
approval of the variance to Section 15-342(e) (roof height) to increase the roof height from
12 feet to 16.5 feet.

ACTION REQUESTED: Acceptance of the findings and recommendation of the
Environmental Protection Commission and approval of the
request for waiver to Orange County Code, Chapter 15,
Article IX, Section 15-342(b) to increase the maximum
allowable terminal platform size from 1,000 to 1,944 square
feet with a mitigation payment of $1,300 to the
Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days of the decision of
the Board of County Commissioners, and approval of the
request for variance to Section 15-342(e) to increase the
roof height from 12 feet to 16.5 feet for the Justin Wetherill
Dock Construction Permit BD-22-06-124. District 1
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Butler Chain of Lakes Advisory Board Response to Dack Permit Application

Address: 5835 Emerington Crescent, Orlando, FL 32819
Application No: BD-22-06-124
Recommendation: Deny

The Butler Chain of Lakes Advisory Board at their August 15, 2022 meeting approved a
recommendation to oppose this dock application. The basis for this decision is described below.

1. The Terminal Platform in this application is aimost double the maximum size allowed.
Zoning code Article IX, Sec. 15-342(b)}
“The maximum square footage of the terminal platform shall not exceed the square
footage of ten times the linear shoreline frontage for the first seventy-five (75) feet of
shoreline and five times the linear shoreline frontage for each foot in excess of
seventy-five (75) feet, not to exceed a maximum of one thousand {1,000) square feet.”

Respectfully,

Y5t 2[16[ 202y

ljaz Ahmed, Chairman Butler Chain of Lakes Advisory Board Date













